
317gm (3r4tr ) #r arzffrz1,
Office of the Commissioner (Appeal),

ks8hr Ra@), 3r41 3241z1, 3nZ1al
Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad
5flvut oraa, IsFa #rat, 31rural 3nra 3co9.

CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015
. ~ 07926305065- ?:c>!Chc.Ft1079263os136

DIN- 2023J.264SW000000B189

faze sn «.s. zr
cfi t/1¥ ~ File No: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2943/2023-APPEAL /J75° ..- U

g 3r2r 3rrr iza Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-CGST-001-APP-JC- 171 /2023-24
feria Date :29.11.2023 5ta Rt ata Date of Issue : 06.12.2023

8 3ner par a izgm 3mg (3rft ) arr afa
Passed by Shri Adesh Kumar Jain, Joint Commissioner (Appeals)

Arising out of Order-in-Original No. ZG2405230302831 DT. 19.05.2023 issued by The
Assistant Commissioner, CGST Div-VII, Ahmedabad South

r 3741ta(f al la vi uar Name & Address of the Appellant/ Respondent

I

Appellant
MIs. Jindal Worldwide Limited,
Jindal Corporate House, Opp. Dmart, IOC
Petrol Pump Lane, Sivranjani Shyamal
132 Ft Ring Road, Satellite, Ahmedabad

i Gujarat 380015

Respondent ·
The Assistant Commissioner,
CGST Div-VII, Ahmedabad South

' (i)

(ii)
f

i (iii)

(B)

(i)

. (ii)

(C)

z 3?er(3rd) a arf@a at{ znf er1fa tssuzmn hf@art/
(A) If@raor h er 3r4 rzr a rear ?

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal to the appropriate authority in the following
way.

National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act in the cases where
one of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section 109(5) of CGST Act, 2017.

State Bench or Area Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act other than as mentioned in
para· (A)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017

Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017 and shall be
accompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One Lakh of Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the
difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the amount of fine, fee or penalty determined in the order
appealed against, subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand.

- .... ·----------------------------------------,
Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along with relevant
documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar, Appellate Tribunal in FORM GST APL-
05, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017, and shall be accompanied by a copy
of the order appealed against within seven days of filing FORM GST APL-05 online.

\pop@afto be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017 after paying­
(i) Full_ amount of Tax,_Interest, Fine,_Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned order, as is

admitted/accepted by the appellant, and
(ii) A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining amount of Tax in dispute, in addition to the

amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising from the said order, in relation to which
the appal has been filed. _

The Central Goods & Service Tax ( Ninth Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2019 dated 03.12.2019 has provided
that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months from the date of communication of Order or
date on which the President or the State President, as the case may be, of the Appellate Tribunal enters
office, whichever is later.

·-------------------------------------------1
3a 3r4tarn qf@rat at 3r4 zrfa asiif@r zznura, fvaa 3 a4)an qraaii h
fac, 3rftar2ff fgmfrr )alzzwww.cbic.gov.in at ea at ?t
For elaborate, detailed a ting to filing of appeal to the appellate authority, the
appellant may refer to th «Apr

ht"loll«wee



GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2943/2023-Appeal

ORDER-IN-APPEAL

Brief Facts of the Case :
M/s. Jindal Worldwide Limited, Jindal Corporate HOU,

Opp.DMart, I.O.C. Petrol Pump Lane, Shivranjani Shyamai 132 Ft

Ring Road, Satellite, Ahmedabad, Gujarat 380 015(hereinafter referred

as 'Appellant') has filed the present appeal against Order No.

ZG2405230302831 dated 19.05.2023 passed in the Form-GST-RFD-06

(hereinafter referred as'impugned order') rejecting refund claim of

Rs.21,11,909/-, issued by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex.,

Division- VII, Ahmedabad South(hereinafter referred as 'adjudicating

authority').

2. Briefly stated the facts of the case is that the 'Appellant' is holding GST
,

Registration - GSTIN No.24AAACJ3816G1ZX has filed the present appeal on

20.07.2023. The 'Appellant'is engaged in multiple business activities namely,

spinning, weaving and finishing of textile products for which the appeallant

consumes raw materials such as cotton, yarn, textile, chemicals, fibres etc.

The major output attracts a GST rate of 5% against which the inputs are

purchased at various rates including 12%, 18% and even 28%. The

pellant carries out trading of goods like the excess purchases of raw

aterials are sold in the open market. Accordingly, the 'Appellant' had filed

fund application for refund of Rs.97,11,009/- on 27.04.2023 for the period

Mdy'2021 on account of "Refund of ITC accumulated due to inverted tax

structure". In response to said refund claim a show cause notice dated

09.05.2023 was issued to the 'Appellant'. In the said SCN it was mentioned

in remarks that "As per GSTR-1 of the relevant period, the turnover of

inverted supply is Rs.1,10,25,12,885/- and the tax payable thereon cores

t' Rs.5,70,98,295/-. Therefore, admissible refund comes to Rs.75,99,100/-"
«.,

hence the appellant was called for reasons to· explain the variation in the

refund amount claimed.

3. Further, the 'Appellant' was asked to furnish reply to the SCN within 15

days from the date of service of SCN and a personal hearing was also

offered to the 'Appellanl'on 12.05.202.3 at 11.30 hrs. Thereafter, the

adjudicating authority has rejected the part of the refund claim AND

SANCTIOI\JED ONLY Rs.75,99,100/- and rejected Rs.21,11,909/- on the

following grounds vide impugned order.



(i)

GAP PL/ADC/GSTP/2943/2023-Appeal

The calculation given by the claimant in respect of refund claim of

accumulated ITC in respect of inverted rate supplies, adjusted aggregate

turnover is incorrect;
(ii) The refund has been restricted to the ITC as per those invoices, details

of which are uploaded by the supplier in FORM GSTR-1 and are reflected in

FORM GSTR2A of the applicant in terms of Circular No.135/05/2020-GST

dated 31.03.2020;
(iii) The claimant vide their reply dated 16.05.2023 has attached trading

sales ledger however besides the trading sales ledger, the claimant has

neither submitted any clarification regarding the objection raised in the SCN

nor submitted any satisfactory evidence to clarify the difference mentioned

in the SCN.
4. Being aggrieved with the "impugned order" the 'Appellant' has filed the

present appeal on 20.07.2023 wherein stated that ­

a. The adjudicating authority has violated the principles of natural justice

by issuing the refund order without providing the appellant with a valid

opportunity of being heard;
b. The authority did not provide any calculation or methodology used by

them to arrive at the figures mentioned in the SCN. The lack of transparency

raises concerns about the justification behind the decision made by him.

c. the adjudicating authority has not considered the reply flied by the

appellant. Due to technical glitch the reply filed in the portal was not visible

to the proper officer, and a copy of the reply to SCN along with annexures

ad ,, Submitted to the adjudicating authority on 19.05.2023.

_.· / __,.;.};~?_E_·__:·.:·"_·•··,t_~{~::s
0
ti)e adjudicating authority has contravened the provision stipulated

78$.. ·­gf» $$ijde# # ection 54 and related rules while rejecting the refund; the

'ii:~,,'''if()~~ts submitted with RFD-01 as per rule 89(4) of CGST Rules, 2017_ere accepted y the Asst. commissioner; but he has considered the total
l

turnover as per the sales register except the export sales and sales done at

the 18% tax rate. The only reason for exclusion of sales made at 18% was

that the highest rate of inward supply was at 18% and therefore all the sales

at or above 18% are excluded from inverted rated turnover. The subject

issue was explained to the Asst. Commnr. That the rationale behind not

considering the turnover arising from trading sales in the inverted rated

turnover in reply filed against the SCN, which has not been considered by

the adjudicating authority.

2



GA PPL/ADC/GSTP/2943/2023-Appeal

e AS the appellant engaged in trading activitiy, the input and output

products remain the same having the same rate of tax and therefore there

arises no accumulation of ITC on account of inverted duty structure.
Therefore, the turnover arising from trading activity irrespective of rate of

tax , may it be at 5%, 12% or 18% in inverted rated turnover is explained in

the table below;
Tax

' 46t3704

I
772446714101407184 3674016 423041514 1072567

i
I
I

243251432

Turnover
[rota! [10o110s6go_]ioi407is4 s674oi6,423041514 1072567

( · .
1 Non-
I inverted
' rate
I turnover
i (Trading
i; sale
including
zero rated
sales) ·-····-···· ·---------·· ··--------····-·
IDS 757854267

. . . .. ··-···· ···1· -·--·--,---------.----··--··- --··[ Domestic Turnover [ Ex ort Turnover Total Turnover
i Particulars5(A) 12%(B) 18%(CjT 5e(D) 12%(E) (F) Pavabl

i _ . _ ... 1 .. . ---···-·- (.A+Bj-_C+D+E _qn_ _(_l:.)_

f. The appellant has relied upon CBIC Circular No.135/05/2020-GST

dated 31.03.2020 wherein para 3.2 it is stated that "It is hereby clarified

that refund of accumulated ITC under clause (ii) of sub-section (3) of

Section 54 of the CGST Act, 2017 would not be applicable in cases where the

input and the output supplies are the same.

g. Vide circular no.173/05/2022-GST dated 06.07.2022, sort of

cjbrrigendum in nature to circular mentioned at para f. Above has allowed the

refund for same goods only when there is accumulation due to "rate of tax of

output supply is less than the rate of tax on inputs at the same point of time

due to supply of goods by the supplier under such concessional notification.

In the instant case since there was no supply under concessional notification

the same is not applicable. The adjudicating authority has completely

overlooked the provision prescribed under the legislature for the refund to

be claimed under inverted rated turnover by considering turnover of all

supplies except the highest rated and export supply in inverted rated

turnover. The interpretation of the adjudicating authority that the turnover of
inverted rated supply of goods and services will be the same as declared in
GSTR-1/GSTR-3B returns, excluding the highest rated supply and zero rated

supplies, is in contradiction to the plain language of the statute and
therefore not a constructive interpretation.

h. With the above grounds of appeal, the appellant has prayed to quash
the impugned order and allow appeal of the appellant.



GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2943/2023-Appeal

Persona! Hearing :
5. Personal Hearing in the matter was held on 25.10.2023 wherein Mr.

Kunal Agrawal, C.A. appeared on behalf of the appellant as authorizeo

representative. During PH he reiterated the written submissions/grounds of

·appeal filed by them.

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS;
6. I Eave carefully gone through the facts of the case, grounds of appeal,

made by the and documents available on record. I find that the appellant has

filed the refund application of accumulated ITC due to Inverted Tax Structure
amounting to Rs.97,11,009/- for the period from May'2021 on 27.04.2023. The

adjudicating authority has sanctioned the partial amount of said refund claim

to Rs.75,99,100/- and rejected Rs. 21,11,909/- vide impugned order. By
referring the provisions of Section 54(3) of the COST Act, 2017, the appellant in
the present appeal has mainly contended that without considering their reply

to the show cause notice and without any transparency of the admissible

refund arrived at, the adjudicating authority has rejected the part refund

amount of Rs. 21,11,909/-.

7. I find that the appellant in their grounds of appeal have mainly

contended that the adjudicating authority nowhere in the show cause notice
nor the impugned order had given any clarifications how he arrived at the

admissible refund amount of Rs. 75,99,100/-. In the SCN and the impugned
order just a remark as " As per GSTR-1 of the relevant period, the turnover of

inverted supply is Rs.1,10,25,12,885/- and tax payable thereon comes to

Rs.5,70,98,295/-. Therefore admissible refund comes to Rs.75,99,100/-" has

been mentioned. The formula on which the admissible refund arrived at has

not been explained clearly in the impugned order.

8. Another contention of the appellant is that the adjudicating authority

has not followed principles of natural justice. However, i find from the

impugned order, the adjudicating authority has mentioned- that the date of

personal hearing was held on 12.05.2023 at 11.30 hrs. Hence, I disagree with

the allegation of the appellant that they have been denied the principle of

natural justice.

9. Regarding the main contention of the appellant that there had not been

any Lransparency on how the admissible refund figure of accumulated ITC on
inverted tax structure has been arrived by the adjudicating authority, I would

4



GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2943/2023-Appeal

like to go through the provisions of the same which have been reproduced

below;­

Sub-rule (5) of rule 89 of the principal CGST rule reads as under:- "In case of

refund on account of inverted duty structure, refund of input tax credit shall be

granted as per thefollowingformulae:­

Maximum refund amount = {(Turnover of inverted rated supply of goods) X Net

ITC) /Adjusted total turnover} - tax payable on such inverted rated supply of
goods. For the purpose of this rule, the expression "Net ITC" and "Adjusted total

turnover" shall have the same meaning as assigned to them under subrule (4)."

Clause (BJ of Rule 89(4) defines Net ITC as under:- "Net ITC" means input tax

credit availed on input and input services during the relevant period". Clause (E)

of Rule (4) defines Adjusted total turnover as under:- "Adjusted total turnover"

means the turnover in a state or union territory, as defined under sub-section
(112) of Section 2, excluding the value of exempt supplies other than Zero rated

supplies, during the relevant period.

Sub-rule (5) of rule 89 was later amended vide notification no. 21/2018 - Central

Tao dated 18.04.2018. The amended Sub-rule (5) of rule89 reads as under: - "In

the case of refund on account of inverted duty structure, refund of input tax

credit shall be granted as per thefollowingformula:- Maximum Refund Amount =
'/(Turnover of inverted rated supply of goods and services) x Net ITC+ Adjusted

Total Turnover} - tax payable on such inverted rated supply of goods and

srvices.

Explanation: - For the purposes of this sub-rule, the expressions - (a) "Net ITC"

shall mean input tax credit availed on inputs during the relevant period other

than the input tax credit: availed for which refund is claimed under sub-rules

(4A) or (4B) or both; and ["Adjusted Total turnover" and "relevant period" shall

have the same meaning as assigned to them in sub-rule (4).

10. Now, let us examine the provisions contained in this regard under Sec 54

of the CGST Act 2017. The provisions as contained in Sec 54 of COST Act 2017

Sub-section (3) of Sec 54 of the COST Act 2017 (herein after referred to as Act/)

reads as under:- "Subject to the provisions of sub-section (10), a registered

person may claim refund of any unutilized input taxc credit at the end of

any tax period. Provided that no refund of unutilized input tax credit
shall be allowed in cases other than - a) Zero rated supplies made
without payment of tax; b) Where the credit has accumulated on account

of rate of tax¢ on inputs being higher than the rate of tax¢ on output

supplies (other than nil rated offully exempt supplies) except supplies of



;,

GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2943/2023-Appeal

goods and services or both as may be notified by the Government on the

recommendation of the Council. Provided further that no refund of

unutilized input tax credit shall be allowed in cases where the goods

exported out ofIndia are subjected to export duty: Provided also that no

refund of input tax credit shall be allowed, if the supp lier of goods or
services or both avails ofdrawback in respect of central tax or claims of

refund ofthe integrated tax paid on such supplies."

11. So on combined reading of the above provisions of the Act, it is clear that
the refund of unutilized input tax credit can be claimed for IGST, CGST, SGST,
UTGST etc charged by the supplier on Capital goods, inputs and input services
lying unutilized at the end of any tax period due to the reasons stated in Sec

54(3). 'The above provisions of the Act are summarized as under - a) A

registered person may claim refund of input tax credit accumulated due to
inverted duty structure as per provisions of Sec 54(3). b) Refund includes

refund of unutilized input tax credit on account of inverted duty structure as

per the definition of "refund" stated in clause (1) of explanation to Sec 54.c)
"Input ta.'< credit" means the credit of input tax {refer Sec 2(63) of the Act}. d)

"input tax" means the CGST, SGST, IGST, UTGST etc charged by the supplier

to a registered person for supply of goods or services or both. {refer Sec 2(62) of
the Act}. e) "Goods" includes both Capital Goods as well as inputs (other than

capital goods) {refer Sec 2(59) of the Act.

,, d has
0 «cF7, "e 6, %"'½~~ <;,i~)~-· ',\\~ Further, the as per para 54 of the Circular No. 125/44/2019-GST dated
l<$ #$,11a019 vae »tc it vas earimea as under "Retana or ssazca rrc t
-~ "'", ~-,P'~ e of inverted tax structure, as provided m Section 54(3) of the CGST Act, 1s

"o 0
·, ; -1'tvailable where ITC remains unutilized even after setting off of available ITC for...-°J.

the payment of output tax liability. Where there are multiple inputs attracting
different rates of tax, in the formula provided in rule 89(5) of the COST Rules,

the term "Net ITC" covers the ITC availed on all inputs in the relevant period,
irrespective of their rate of tax." Thus, it is clearly explained in the Circular
supra, that the Net ITC covers the ITC availed on all inputs in the relevant

period, in the instant case, it covers ITC availed on inputs purchased @ 5%,
12%, 18%. Correspondingly, the "Turnover of inverted rated supply of goods

and services" and "tax payable on such inverted rated supply of goods and

services" should also cover all the outwards supplies made by the appellant.

6



a

GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2943/2023-Appeal

13. Further, according to Section 17(2) of the CGST Act, 2017; "Where the

goods or services or both are used by the registered person partly for effecting

taxable supplies including zero-rated supplies under this Act or under the

Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act and partly for effecting exempt supplies

under the said Acts, the amount of credit shall be restricted to so much of the
input tax as is attributable to the said taxable supplies including zero-rated

supplies."

14. Also, Rule 42 of the COST Rules, 2017 specifies the manner of

determination of ITC in respect of inputs or input services and reversal thereof

Sub Rule (1) of Rule 42 states that: "The input tax credit in respect of inputs or
input services, which attract the provisions of sub-section(1) or sub-section (2) of

section 17, being partly used for the purposes of business and partly for other

purposes, or partly used for effecting taxable supplies including zero rated

supplies and partly for effecting exempt supplies, shall be attributed to the

purposes ofbusiness orfor effecting taxable supplies."

15. Thus, on gomg through the above provisions of GST and grounds of

appeal submitted from the appellant, it is not forthcoming from the impugned

order, how the adjudicating authority has arrived at the calculation of

admissible refund amount of ITC accumulated on inverted duty structure.

16. In view of the above facts and discussions, I set aside the impugned

order with direction to the Refund Sanctioning Authority for proper scrutiny of

the refund claim filed by the appellant and pass speaking order following

principle of Natural Justice. The appellant is also directed to submit all the

relevant documents/ submission before the refund sanctioning authority and
the refund Sanctioning Authority shall verify the facts again and pass order

accordingly.

3
(Ades um )
J ner (Appeals)

23

1 7. The appeal filed by the appellant/department stands disposed of in above

terms.

" Ass%-.
s%ten.dent Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad



a
GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/2943/2023-Appeal

By R.P.A.D.

To,
M/ s. Jindal Worldwide Limited
Opp. D-Mart, I.0.C. Petrol Pump Lane
Shivranjani Shyamal 132 Ft Ring Road
Satellite, Ahmedabad
Gujarat - 380 015

Copv to:
1. The Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.
2. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Appeals, Ahmedabad.
3. The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Ahmedabad-South.
4. The Dy/Asstt. Commissioner, CGST, Division-VII, Ahmedabad South.
5. Jhe Superintendent (Systems), CGST Appeals, Ahmedabad.
26Guard File.
7. P.A. File

vi a
\l. e,ENJP.

. .. ...,
f'J' 0 ; t."J
TE; • - +

tc"' "'i#, s
$,e-t, , .i'(;

"so o°

t )

8



"

@


